

No. 15-543

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATT SISSEL, PETITIONER

*v.*

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,  
COLORADO, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO,  
KANSAS, SOUTH CAROLINA AND WEST  
VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

J. CAMPBELL BARKER  
Deputy Solicitor General

ALEX POTAPOV  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
scott.keller@  
texasattorneygeneral.gov  
(512) 936-1700

[additional counsel listed  
on inside cover]

Counsel for Amici Curiae

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
Attorney General of Alabama

MARK BRNOVICH  
Attorney General of Arizona

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN  
Attorney General of Colorado

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General of Florida

SAMUEL S. OLENS  
Attorney General of Georgia

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

DEREK SCHMIDT  
Attorney General of Kansas

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General of South Carolina

PATRICK MORRISEY  
Attorney General of West Virginia

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	I
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. The Origination Clause Plays a Vital Constitutional Role.....	4
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Effectively Nullifies the Origination Clause. ....	8
Conclusion.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) .....	14
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	6–7
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	4
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906).....	13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	8, 18
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	11, 12
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	3, 11, 12
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 799 F.3d 1035 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

## II

<i>Twin City Nat'l Bank of New Brighton v. Nebecker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	13
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	3, 7, 13

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	13
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) .....	11
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1, 8

### **Other Authorities**

1 Annals of Cong. 361 (1789).....	4
2 Asher C. Hinds, <i>Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> § 1489 (1907).....	15
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 877 (1833).....	12
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1911) .....	5
Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Constitutional Law of Congressional Procedure</i> , 71 U. Chi. L. Rev. 361 (2004).....	6, 16–17
Beth Healy, “ <i>Cadillac</i> ” <i>Tax on Hatchback Care?</i> , Bos. Globe, Jan. 15, 2010.....	9
Cong. Globe (appendix) 41st Cong., 3d Sess. 265 (1871).....	6
Dana Milbank, <i>Looking Out for Number One</i> ( <i>Hundred Million</i> ), Wash. Post, Dec. 22, 2009 .....	8

### III

J. Michael Medina, <i>The Origination Clause in the American Constitution: A Comparative Survey</i> , 23 <i>Tulsa L.J.</i> 165 (1987) .....	6
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Ohio Univ. Press. 1966).....	5
James V. Saturno, Cong. Research Serv., RL31399, <i>The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement</i> (2011).....	10
Jonathan Rosenberg, <i>The Origination Clause, the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, and the Role of the Judiciary</i> , 78 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 419 (1983) .....	6
Michael W. Evans, “A Source of Frequent and Obstinate Altercations”: <i>The History and Application of the Origination Clause</i> , 105 <i>Tax Notes</i> (Nov. 29, 2004) .....	2–3
Noam N. Levey & Janet Hook, <i>Democrats Step up Efforts to Swiftly Pass Health Bill</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , Mar. 15, 2010 .....	9
Priscilla Zotti & Nicholas Schmitz, <i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent, and Theory from the 12th Century to the 21st Century</i> , 3 <i>British J. Am. Legal Studies</i> 71 (2014).....	14, 15
Rebecca M. Kysar, <i>On the Constitutionality of Tax Treaties</i> , 38 <i>Yale J. Int’l L.</i> 1 (2013) .....	5, 6, 7, 17
Rebecca M. Kysar, <i>The “Shell Bill” Game: Avoidance and the Origination Clause</i> , 91 <i>Wash. U. L. Rev.</i> 659 (2014) .....	14
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Founders’ Origination Clause and Implications for the Affordable Care Act</i> , 38 <i>Harv. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 629 (2015).....	16

IV

Robert Pear & David M. Herszenhorn, *Pelosi Predicts House Will Pass Health Care Overhaul in Next 10 Days*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 13, 2010 .....9

The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (M. Walter Dunne ed., 1901).....5

Thomas L. Jipping, *TEFRA and the Origination Clause: Taking the Oath Seriously*, 35 Buff. L. Rev. 633 (1986) .....7

Timothy Sandefur, *So It's a Tax, Now What?: Some of the Problems Remaining After NFIB v. Sebelius*, 17 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 203 (2013).....13
